

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4930 OF 2024

Dhanera Diamonds

... Petitioner

Versus

(1) The Securities & Exchange Board of
India and Ors

...Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2160 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1288 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.922 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4326 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4327 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4798 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4797 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4799 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4800 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4965 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.4800 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.12586 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.4800 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4801 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4802 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4835 OF 2022

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.5028 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 5027 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.5029 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.5033 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.5030 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.5032 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.5031 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.5034 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.5035 OF 2022

Dr. Abhinav Chandrachud a/w Shreyas J. Shah and Mr. Pranit Kulkarni for Petitioner in WP/4930/2024.

Ms. Kalpana Desai a/w Ms. Zainab Tinwala i/b M & M Legal Ventures for Petitioner in WP/2160/2022.

Ms. Kokila Kalra a/w Ms. Beerta Bajwa, Dr. Anurag Agarwal, Mr. Prateek Agarwal and Ms. Surabhi Mittal for Petitioner in WP/4327/2022.

Ms. Nisha Kaba a/w Mr. Abhijit Singh for Petitioner in WP/4800/2022.

Mr. Mustafa Doctor, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Sumit Yadav i/b. The Law Point for Respondent – SEBI.

Mr. Sameer Pandit a/w Ms. Sarrah Khambati i/b. Wadia Ghandy & Co. for Respondents – Multi Commodity Exchange of India Ltd & Multi Commodity Exchange Clearing Corporation Ltd.

Mr. Ashutosh Mishra for Respondent in WP/4800/2022 for Respondent-UOI

Mr. Aditya Trivedi i/b Indus Law for Respondent No.4 in WP/922/2023

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND
FARHAN P. DUBASH, JJ.**

DATE : 17th SEPTEMBER 2025

ORDER :

1. The Learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No.4930 of 2024 has tendered draft amendment seeking addition of one ground and prayer in the Writ Petition. The draft amendment is taken on record and marked as "X" for identification.
2. The Petitioner is permitted to amend the Writ Petition in accordance with the draft amendment marked "X" within a period of one week from today. Reverification is dispensed with. The amended Petition shall be served by the Petitioner on the Respondents simultaneously upon carrying out of the amendment.
3. The Respondents shall file the Affidavit-in-Reply within a period of two weeks from service of the amended Writ Petition.
4. The Writ Petition along with companion Writ Petitions shall be placed on 15th October, 2025 at 3.00 p.m.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

(R.I. CHAGLA J.)